

No. 13-16248

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ARIZONA DREAM ACT COALITION; et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JANICE K. BREWER, et al.
Defendants-Appellees

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
No. 2:12-CV-02546-DGC*

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS TO
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING
AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

Jennifer Chang Newell
Cecillia D. Wang
Christine P. Sun
Araceli Martínez-Olguín
Michael Tan
R. Orion Danjuma
ACLU FOUNDATION
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 343-0770

Victor Viramontes
Jorge M. Castillo
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL
FUND
634 S. Spring Street, 11th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90014
Telephone: (213) 629-2512

Linton Joaquin
Karen C. Tumlin
Shiu-Ming Cheer
Nora A. Preciado
Nicholás Espíritu
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW
CENTER
3435 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 2850
Los Angeles, CA 90010
Telephone: (213) 639-3900

Daniel J. Pochoda
James Duff Lyall
ACLU FOUNDATION OF ARIZONA
3707 North 7th Street, Suite 235
Phoenix, AZ 85014
Telephone: (602) 650-1854

Attorneys for Appellants

Additional Counsel

Tanya Broder
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW
CENTER
405 14th Street, Suite 401
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (510) 663-8282

Lee Gelernt
ACLU FOUNDATION
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT
125 Broad St., 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (212) 549-2660

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STANDARD OF REVIEW2

ARGUMENT3

 I. The Panel’s Application of the Rational Basis Test Does Not Warrant Rehearing.....3

 II. The Panel’s Finding of Irreparable Harm Does Not Warrant Rehearing. .9

 III. The Panel’s Preemption Analysis Does Not Warrant Rehearing.....13

CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Knox</i> , 300 F.2d 296 (9th Cir. 1962).....	2, 7
<i>Armster v. U.S. District Court, C.D. Cal.</i> , 806 F.2d 1347 (9th Cir. 1986).....	2
<i>Chalk v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 840 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1988).....	9, 11
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	3
<i>Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	5
<i>Diaz v. Brewer</i> , 656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011).....	3, 5
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	5
<i>Fitzgerald v. Mountain Laurel Racing, Inc.</i> , 607 F.2d 589 (3d Cir. 1979).....	10
<i>Fusari v. Steinberg</i> , 419 U.S. 379 (1975).....	9
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976).....	5
<i>Morton v. Beyer</i> , 822 F.2d 364 (3d Cir. 1987).....	10, 11
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 707 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Rhodes v. Stewart</i> , 705 F.2d 159 (6th Cir. 1983).....	16
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	3, 5
<i>United States v. Rosciano</i> , 499 F.2d 173 (7th Cir. 1974).....	3
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	16

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1103(g)(2).....15
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b)(1)(C)(ii) 14, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(1)..... 14, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3)..... 14, 15

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 351
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1).....2
Fed. R. App. P. 401
Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(2).....2

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 274a.1214

Other Authorities

Nat’l Immigration Law Ctr., *Are Individuals Granted Deferred Action under the Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals (DACA) Policy Eligible for State Driver’s Licenses?* (June 19, 2013), <http://www.nilc.org/dacadriverslicenses.html>2
